
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 29 July 2003 - Town Hall, Barking, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
18.07.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

July 2003 (to follow)   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 to 5 and Private Item 11 are business items.  The Chair will move that 
these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a specific 
point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Performance Monitoring (Pages 1 - 4)  
 
4. Budget Monitoring (Pages 5 - 27)  
 
5. Recruitment and Selection Monitoring (Pages 29 - 53)  
 



BR/04/03/02 

Discussion Items  
 

6. Fees and Charges: Careline Service 2003/04 (Pages 55 - 69)  
 
7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
9. Corporate Programme Management Office - Capital Programme 2003/04 

(to follow)   
 
10. Revenue Improvement Plan and IT Systems Replacement (Pages 71 - 98)  
 
Business Items  

 
11. Major Adaptations / Disabled Facilities Grant Application (Pages 99 - 100)  
 
12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 JULY 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

To update the Executive on end of year actual performance of Council Scorecard 
Performance Indicators and a selection of other indicators for 2002/2003. 
 
Summary 
 
This report: 
 
• Provides background information on the monitoring of the Statutory and Council 

Scorecard Performance Indicators detailed in Barking & Dagenham's annual Best Value 
Performance Plan. 

• Presents a series of graphs reporting performance on a number of Performance 
Indicators highlighted by TMT for your consideration.   

 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to discuss performance as highlighted by performance indicators 
presented. 
 
Contact:  
Sandra Twiddy 

 
Improvement & 
Development 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2484 
Fax: 020 8227 2806 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685  
E-mail: sandra.twiddy@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 In June 2003, Barking & Dagenham Council published its fourth Best Value 

Performance Plan setting out how the Authority aims to improve its services over the 
next 12 months.  The document has been published in line with the new corporate 
branding for the Council. 

 
1.2 The Statutory Performance Indicators are National Indicators, which have been 

determined by ODPM (Office of the Deputy Prime Minister [formerly DTLR] - the
[...]
n 

 

Page 4



THE EXECUTUVE 
 

29 JULY 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MAY 2003 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

This report is submitted to the Executive as part of its monitoring role. 
 
Summary 
 
This report covers the council’s revenue expenditure from the beginning of April to the end 
of May 2003.  
 
At this early stage in the financial year, particular pressures are evident within Education 
and Housing that could add £729K to spend from the General Fund. A projected adverse 
out-turn of £2.4m within the Housing Revenue Account is attributable to a projected loss of 
income resulting from Right-to-Buy purchases of Council properties.  
 
Expenditure is being closely monitored and officers are currently investigating alternative 
provision, appropriate contingencies and additional savings that will help mitigate the 
position by the end of the financial year.  
. 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  
 
Contact Officer: 
Tony Freeman 

 
Interim Head of 
Financial Services 

 
Tel: 0208 227 2855 
Fax: 0208 227 2859 
E-mail: tony.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Overview 
 
1.1 At the end of May 2003 the Council had a net underspend of £603,892 against a 

profiled budget of £14.9m. However, current projections indicate that there are 
financial pressures within Education and Housing that may change the position by 
the end of the current financial year. This is summarised below. 

 
  Expenditure to 

end May 2003 
Over/ 

(under)spend 
to end May 

2003 

Full year: 
Projected Out-

turn 

Full year: 
Projected 

Over/ 
(under)spend 

  £ £ £ £ 
•  • General Fund Services 13,961,156 (1,021,177) 199,735,447 729,701
•  • Housing Revenue Account 404,858 417,285 2,429,136 2,429,136
 Total 14,366,014 (603,892) 202,164,583 3,158,837
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



1.2 Details of each service’s financial position is provided in Appendix A.  There are a 
number of variations to individual service accounts that are att
[...]

,8
58

,0
00

36
,8

58
,0

00
6,

14
2,

95
8

6,
14

2,
95

8
0

0.
00

%
36

,8
57

,7
48

(2
52

)
SU

PP
O

R
T 

SE
R

VI
C

ES
 (I

N
C

LU
D

IN
G

 IN
TE

R
N

A
L 

R
EC

H
A

R
G

ES
)

9,
13

5,
39

0
9,

13
5,

39
0

1,
52

2,
56

5
1,

52
2,

56
5

0
0.

00
%

9,
13

5,
39

0
0

C
A

PI
TA

L 
FI

N
A

N
C

IN
G

22
,4

31
,9

30
22

,4
31

,9
30

3,
73

8,
65

0
3,

73
8,

65
0

0
0.

00
%

22
,4

31
,9

00
(3

0)
R

EC
H

A
R

G
ES

 T
O

 O
TH

ER
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T S

0
0

-2
-2

0
0.

00
%

(2
4)

(2
4)

TO
TA

L 
EX

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E 
(IN

C
LU

D
IN

G
 R

EC
H

A
R

G
ES

)
96

,2
17

,0
00

96
,6

22
,3

10
16

,0
91

,4
17

16
,1

03
,4

62
   

12
,0

45
0.

07
%

96
,6

20
,7

60
(1

,5
50

)

IN
C

O
M

E
-9

6,
21

7,
00

0
-9

6,
62

2,
31

0
-1

6,
10

3,
84

4
-1

5,
69

8,
60

4
40

5,
24

0
-2

.5
2%

(9
4,

19
1,

62
4)

2,
43

0,
68

6

 T
O

TA
L 

N
ET

 E
XP

EN
D

IT
U

R
E

0
0

-1
2,

42
7

40
4,

85
8

41
7,

28
5

-3
35

7.
89

%
2,

42
9,

13
6

2,
42

9,
13

6

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 JULY 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ORGANISATIONAL  
DEVELOPMENT AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

 
RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION MONITORING AS AT 
31 MARCH 2003 
 

FOR INFORMATION  

This report is submitted to the Executive as part of its performance monitoring role. 
 
Summary 
 
This report is an annual review regarding the recruitment of staff to the Council.  It will 
enable Members to review the implementation of its Recruitment and Selection Policy and 
requirements and to support continuous improvement of the process. 
 
The report reviews recruitment and selection activities and indicators for the period 1 April 
2002 - 31 March 2003. 
 
Contact Officers: 
Param Binning 
 
 
 
 
Samantha Foggo 

 
Head of Organisational 
Development and 
Employee Relations 
 
 
Research and Review 
Officer 

 
Telephone: 020 8227 2130 
Fax: 020 8227 2918 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: param.binning@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8227 2147 
Fax: 020 8227 2918 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: samantha.foggo@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This report includes key indicators, which, it is hoped, will provide the Members with 

an overview of recruitment and selection across the 5 departments of the Council. It 
enables the Executive to review the outcome of its decision to delegate recruitment 
and selection at LSMR and below to Managers.  

 
1.2 This report also monitors the impact of both the new and the continuing initiatives 

and improvements regarding recruitment and selection, as outlined in the annual 
Recruitment and Selection Monitoring Report for 2001-2002. 

 
1.3 Information in this report will refer to targets set for the financial year 2002/03. 
 
1.4 Members should note that the newly created Corporate Strategy and Finance 

Departments are still known collectively as the Chief Executives Department 
throughout this report. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 29



2. Review against the Recruitment Checklist 
 
2.1 The Process 
 
2.1.1 The Recruitment Checklist used in 2002/03 was drawn up from the requirements of 

the Council’s previous Recruitment and Selection Policy and Operational 
Requirements and the Safer People for Safer Services Policy. 

 
2.1.2 The Executive will recall that for the past 2 years we have visited each Human 

Resources section to review recruitment files against this checklist and identify if 
they are complying with the Council’s requirements and have good evidence for 
their recruitment and selection decisions.  This monitoring process has continued 
for 2002/03. 

 
2.1.3 Departments were asked to make available a cross section of recruitment files of 

which 6 were looked at.  In each file we looked for the following: 
 

• A completed recruitment checklist  
 
• Whether the procedure had been carried out fully, with clear evidence of 

short-listing and selection decisions and proper candidate checks  
 

• Whethe
[...]
 18 16 8 5 0 0 0 0 
DHH 0 57 21 13 0 0 3 0 
DLES 123 29 10 9 0 4 2 0 
DSS 37 34 6 26 0 2 0 53 
CT 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 178 177 51 89 1 9 5 53 
 
3.3 Appendix 1 details the figures for each department for the period 1 April 2002 – 31 

March 2003). 
 
3.4 For the Education, Arts and Libraries Department, data for the period 1 April – 30 

June 2002 (1st Quarter) is excluded from this report.  This data has been excluded 
as it was incomplete due to a systems fault with the departmental human resources 
stand-alone computerised recruitment package together with staff turnover in the 
human resources team and it was felt therefore to be inappropriate to publish 
without qualification. 

 
4. Summary of Departmental Data re: Equalities  
 
4.1 Outlined below are the Council’s Equal Opportunities in Employment targets for 

2002/03 and our achievements against them. 
 

Targets (2002/03) Achievements  
 
40% of Women in Senior 
Management posts. 
 
 

 
As at 31 March 2002, 10 out of 34 Senior 
Management posts were filled by Women, 
i.e. 29.41%. 
 
0 out of 5 appointments commenced were 
Women, i.e. 0%.  
 
As at 31 March 2003, 11 out of 38 Senior 
Management posts were filled by Women, 
i.e. 28.95%. 
 

 
30% of Women at LSMR level. 
 
 

 
As at 31 March 2002, 6 out of 31 LSMR 
posts were filled by, i.e. 19.35% 
 
1 out of 8 appointments commenced were 
Women, i.e. 12.50%.   
 

Page 32



As at 31 March 2003, 14 out of 51 LSMR 
posts were filled by, i.e. 27.45% 
 

 
35% of Women at LPOR level. 
 
 
 

 
As at 31 March 2002, 10 out of 36 LPOR 
posts were filled by, i.e. 27.78% 
 
0 of 1 appointments commenced were 
women.   
 
As at 31 March 2003, 5 out of 33 LPOR 
posts were filled by, i.e. 15.15%) 
 

 
50% of Women at PO1-PO6 level. 
 

 
As at 31 March 2002, 191 out of 489 PO1-
PO6 posts were filled by Women, i.e. 
39.06% 
 
38 out of 77 appointments commenced were 
Women, i.e. 49.35%.  
  
As at 31 March 2003, 241 out of 551 PO1-
PO-6 posts were filled by Women, i.
[...]
ourably with the percentage of all people who 
fulfilled the person specification and followed through to the final interview 
stage (86.66%). 
 
Of the 417 people from a black and minority ethnic community who attended 
a final interview, 140 were appointed (33.57%).   This again compares 
favourably with the percentage of all people who attended a final interview 
and were actually appointed (35.07%). 
 
In 2002, the human resource service introduced a system to monitor every 
10th recruitment process in order to ensure that recruitment processes across 
the Council are not discriminatory in any way.   
 
The results of this monitoring are proving to be positive, indicating that there 
is no discrimination within our recruitment processes.  Further information 
regarding this monitoring will be reported in the annual Equalities and 
Diversity in Employment report to the Executive later this year. 
 

4.2.4  In grades PO1 and above, 13 out of 91 appointments commenced were from 
black and minority ethnic communities, 14.29%.  These break down as 
follows: 

 
PO1 – PO6 LPOR LSMR JNC 
13 out of 77 
appts (16.88%) 

0 out of 1 appts 
(0%) 

0 out of 8 appts 
(0%) 

0 out of 5 appts  
(0%) 

  
 
 
 

Page 34



4.3 People with Disabilities 
 

4.3.1 During 2002/03, 8 people were appointed who assessed themselves as 
having a disability, 5 in the Social Services department and 3 in the Housing 
and Health department.  This is a notable improvement as historical data 
shows that in 2001/02 only 3 disabled people were recruited and 0 disabled 
people were recruited in 2000/01.  

 
4.3.2 Although this has helped towards increasing the percentage of disabled 

people in the workforce this year, we are still struggling to reach our target of 
3% of disabled people in the workforce, achieving 1.63%. 

 
4.3.3 The data shows that the Council received 6517 applications for the 526 

appointments commenced. Of these, 130 were from disabled people ie. 
1.99% compared to 1.62% for 2001/02.  

 
Of the 130 applications received from disabled people, 23 fulfilled the person 
specification (17.69%).  This falls slightly below the percentage of all 
applicants who fulfilled the person specification (26.56%). 
 
95.65% of disabled applicants who fulfilled the person specification, actually 
followed through to the final interview stage.  This compares favourably with 
the percentage of all people who fulfilled the person specification and 
followed through to the final interview stage (86.66%). 

 
Of the 22 disabled people from who attended a final interview, 8 were 
appointed (36.36%).  This also compares favourably with the percentage of 
all people who attended a final interview and were actually appointed 
(35.07%). 

 
4.3.4 The 8 people who assessed themselves as having a disability who were 

appointed, saw the advertisement for the post they were appointed to in the 
following media:   

 
• 5 in the Recorder Group 
• 2 in the Internal Vacancy Bulletin 
• 1 on the LBBD Website 

 
4.3.8 The following initiatives were put in place in 2002 to improve opportunities for 

disabled people to apply for positions within the Council and to continue 
promoting us as an equal opportunities employer: 

 
• The placement of all advertisements on Yourable.com – a website 

specifically for disabled people. 
 

• The placement of a selection of advertisements in The Disability Times 
publication each month. 

 
4.3.9 Members will also be aware that the Cross-Council working group that was 

set up to develop strategies and actions to work towards the ‘2 Ticks’ 
employment standard, were successful in their application.  This resulted in 
the Council being formally presented with the 'Two Tick' award by the 

Page 35



Department of Work and Pensions for its good practice in employing 
disabled people on 3rd December 2002. 

 
4.4 Women in the Workforce 
 

4.4.1 The data shows that the number of women commencing employment is 338 
out of 526 i.e. 
[...]
6-24 0% 
Aged 25-49 80% 
Aged 50+ 20% 
Resident in the Borough 20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Career Trainees 
 

4 appointments commenced out of 4 posts that went out to advert.  
 
Of the 4 posts that went out to advert, 35 application forms were received.  These 
break down as follows:  

 

 
 
Of the 35 application forms received, 35 included the completed equal opportunities 
monitoring form (100%). 

 
Of the 4 appointments commenced: 

 

Applications Received by 
Gender

57.14% 42.86%
Male
Female

Applications Received by 
Age Bandings

0% 0%

100%

16-24
25-49
50 +

Applications Received from 
Residents in Borough

2.86%

97.14%

Resident
Non-Resident

Applications Received from 
People from a Black & 
Minority Ethnic Group

91.43%

8.57%
Black & Minority
Ethnic
Communities
Other

Applications Received from 
Self-Assessment Disabled 

People

97.14%

2.86%

Self-Assessed
Disabled

Non-Disabled

Appointments Commenced by 
Gender

50% 50% Male
Female

Appointments Commenced 
by Age Bandings

0%

100%

16-24
25-49
50 +

Appointments Commenced 
by Residents in Borough

75%

25% Resident
Non-Resident

Applications Received via
E-mail

100%

0%

Via Email
by Post

Page 52



 
 
 

Appointments Offered 
within 25 working days of 

the Closing Date of the 
Advert9.09%

90.91%

Appts Offered
Not Offered

No. of Recruitment Processes 
where a Timetable was 

established with Managers

6.33%

93.67%

Timetable in
Place
Not in Place

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

29 JULY 2003 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
 

FEES AND CHARGES 2003/04 - CARELINE SERVICE 
 

FOR DECISION 

The Constitution reserves the setting of Charges to the Executive 
 
Summary 
 
The Careline service provides vulnerable residents with speedy telephonic assistance for 
emergency situations and aids independent living.  The aim of this report is to ensure that 
the service is correctly targeted to those in need using known and transparent assessment 
criteria and that charges are appropriate, recovering the full costs of the service.  The 
recommended charges are in line with the Council’s Policy on charging and providing care 
services and the policy proposals fit with previous changes made to the meals on wheels 
and homecare services. 
 
There is an expectation that the revised assessment criteria and the increased unit cost will 
reduce the number of customers.  In calculating the unit cost of the service, this reduction in 
usage has been estimated at 7% of overall client base.  The proposed new charge, where it 
is applicable would be £169 (£3.25 a week), an increase of 48%, taking these changes into 
account.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree a charge of £169 per year (£3.25 per week) to take effect from 1 October 2003 
for 20003/04 for the Careline service 

 
2. Agree the new Careline Service Statement (in accordance with Fair Access to Care) 

for access to the service; and 
 

3. Note the time scale for reviews to be carried out and implemented.  
 

4. Support the lead member in lobbying the Secretary of State for Health to change the 
fairer charging guidelines to allow for services such as Careline to be charged for 
where the individual chooses to pay for the service. 

 
Reason 
 
To implement the Council’s charges policy and assist the Council in achieving its 
Community Priority of “Improving, Health, Housing and Social Care”. 
 
Contact 
Valerie Harding 
 

 
General Administration 
Manager 
 

 
Tel: 020 8227 3222 
Fax: 020 8227 3288 
Minicom: 020 8227 3040 
E-mail: val.harding@lbbd.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 55



1.1 Careline Service - Supporting People - Grant Funding Criteria 
 
1.1 A revised Charging Policy for the Careline (formerly Social Alarm) service was 

deferred in July 2001, pending settlement of the Supporting People (SP) 
Programme.  This programme is a new policy and funding framework, which has 
been implemented nationally from April 2003. 

 
1.2 There was an expectation that Supporting People grant would apply to all Careline 

clients on low incomes.  However, in practice, only Careline services for Council 
sheltered housing tenants and dispersed alarms provided to Council tenants are 
eligible to receive SP grant funding.  SP does not support residents living in private 
accommodation, whether rented or owned. 

 
1.3 SP charging guidance recommends that these Careline users should be charged for 

the service, unless they receive Housing Benefit (HB), which exempts them from 
being charged.  SP grant is based on those service users who receive Housing 
Benefit and who occupy Council homes i.e. Sheltered Housing and Council Tenants.  
All existing tenants who at 31 March 2003 were not paying for this service, and 
receive Housing Benefit, are transitionally protected and do not have to pay for the 
duration of their tenancy.  Council tenants who receive this service from 1 April 2003 
are exempt from charging if they receive Housing Benefit.  The cost of this service 
provision is being recovered through the Supporting People grant. 

 
1.4 Clients falling outside the SP framework are 
 

• those Council tenants, not receiving Housing Benefit, and not in sheltered 
housing, who pay individually for the Careline Service. 

 
• all Careline clients in private property, around half of whom pay and the 

remainder receive Housing Benefit  (HB) or Income Support (IS) and do not 
currently pay for the service.  

 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 The current make-up of Careline users is set out in para 3.1 and current assessment 

criteria is shown at Appendix A. 
 
2.2 As part of the Council's Environmental Protection and Cultural Services (EPCS) 

financial savings for 2003/04, the Executive agreed to full cost recovery for the 
Careline service to fully implement the Council’s charging policy.  The Supporting 
People gra
[...]
7 However, there may be many existing users of the service who will not be assessed 

as requiring the Careline Service according to the Social Service criteria, but where 
the individual is caught by the Fairer Charging guidance and the Council cannot levy 
a charge.  The legal background to this is set out in the attached legal guidelines at 
Appendix B. 

 
2.8 In these circumstances the Council has to choose between continuing to provide the 

service free of charge, although there is no assessed need for it, or withdrawal of the 
service from these individuals, supported by guidance and advice about alternative 
services that are available.  This paper recommends the latter course of action in 
order to realise the targeted savings.  This proposal is in line with previous policy and 
charging decisions made by the Council concerning the home care and meals on 
wheels services. 

 
2.9 Clearly the situation is unsatisfactory and the Executive are asked to support the 

lead member in lobbying the Secretary of Sate for Health to change the statutory 
guidance to allow services such as Careline to be provided and charged where the 
individual requests it. 

 
3. Revised Assessment and Eligibility Criteria 
 
3.1 The Council should now implement revised eligibility criteria for the Careline Service 

to bring the service in line with eligibility assessments used elsewhere to ensure that 
the services target those that most need it.   Social Services staff will carry out an 
assessment of any current or potential user of the Careline service outside of 
sheltered housing (where the eligibility criteria for allocation of social rented 
supported sheltered housing should be in line with Social Services criteria in any 
case).  Such existing users of the service need to be evaluated against the Careline 
Service Statement, proposed in Appendix C by Social Services, to determine 
whether they need the service.   

 
3.2 In this context, Careline should be seen as an element of a care package.  The 

assessment of clients who live in their own home or private, rented accommodation 
will take approximately 3 months at a cost of £20,000.  The cost of the assessment 
work and the additional service cost will be met from the improvement monies for 
2003/04, within Social Services FSS. 

Page 57



 
3.3 Access to the service will be reviewed for each case and any changes will be 

implemented with immediate effect for that individual.   In the meantime, whilst 
reviews are being completed, these clients will continue to receive the service free of 
charge.  This will result in a phased withdrawal of the service for any residents who 
are not eligible through social services and who cannot be charged for the service. 

 
3.4 Given the legal advice attached as Appendix B, this will include withdrawal of the 

service from current users who are willing to pay but where the Council is not entitled 
to levy a charge, for example existing residents on income support who do not meet 
Social Services criteria.  In these circumstances, the service will be withdrawn and 
advice will be given about alternative providers.   

 
3.5 The Fair Access to Care Service Statement for Careline is attached as Appendix C.  

This is the document, which will be used in the future. 
 
3.6 As the expectation is that this assessment arrangement will cause the service to be 

withdrawn from a number of existing Careline clients, who are judged not to need the 
service, this will increase the unit cost for those remaining.  This increase, in turn, 
may cause clients who currently pay to leave the system.  Social Services would 
provide advice and assistance about alternative providers. 

 
3.7 Based on current client numbers the full unit cost of the service is £3.02 a week 

(34.7% increase from the 2002/03 charge of £2.20 a week.)  Allowing for a reduction 
in client numbers of around 220 as a result of the revised assessment criteria, and 
those who do not wish to continue due to the increased cost per year, the revised 
unit cost would become £3.25 per week, an overall increase of 48% from 2002/03. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are currently 3,137 residents connected to the Careline scheme, split as 

follows: 
 

 
User 

 

 
Total 

In Receipt of 
HB or IS 

Not In Receipt of 
HB or IS 

Sheltered Housing* 1,089 1,089 0 
Council Tenants 1,000 943 57 
Private Residents 1,048 593 455 
 3,137 2,625 512 

 
4.2 The estimated full cost of providing the Careline scheme in 2003/2004 is £493,105.   

The current charge is £114.40 a year (£2.20) a week. 
 

Page 58



Option 1 produces a unit cost per service user of £157.19 per year (£3.02 per 
week), assuming that there is no change in the number of clients.   

 
 Estimate 2003/2004 Funding/ 
 Gross Gross SP Net  Social 
User Exp’d Income Grant Exp’d HRA Services 
 £ £ 

 
£ £ £ £ 

Sheltered 
Housing 

171,180 
 0 164,500 6,680 6,680 0

Council 
Tenants 

157,190 
  8,960 138,100 10,130 10,130 0

Private 
Residents 

164,735 
 71,521  0 93,214 0 93,214

   493,105         80,481 302,600    110,024      16,810 93,214
 

4.3  There are currently 512 clients not in receipt of Housing Benefit or Income Support 
paying £2.20 a week for the Careline service.  This represents 57 Council tenants 
and 455 private residents.  The proposals set out in para 2.1 are to apply the full 
charge to all paying clients.  

 
4.4  Allowing for a reduction of 220 clients produces a revised unit cost for 2003/04 for all 

clients.  This increases the recharge to the HRA, for which there is currently sufficient 
funding, and produces a revised charge to Social Services.  The revised unit cost is 
£169.00.  This assumes that the reduction in the client base will be predominantly 
from clients on Income Support assessed not to need the service. 

 
Option 2 (based on a charge of £169 per year - £3.25 per week) 

 
 Estimate 2003/2004 Funding/ 
 Gross Gross SP Net  Social 
User Exp’d 
[...]
 system but will be required to pay the charge.   Those who do not 

wish to pay will have to be removed from the system. 

 

5. This proposal is, if I may say so, eminently sensible.    It would give those who cannot be said 

definitely to “need” the service the option of taking up the service nonetheless, provided that 

they are prepared to pay for it. 

 

6. However, unfortunately, for the reasons set out below, I do not think that the Council has the 

power in any circumstances to require a client to pay for the system if the effect of paying for 

the system would be to leave them with an income less than income support plus 25% - even 

if the client has voluntarily chosen to take up the service. 

 

7. The starting-point is that the power provide the Careline Service comes from section 29 of the 

National Assistance Act 1948 and section 45 of the Health Services and Public Health Act 

1968, and the power to recover charges for the Service comes from section 17 of the Health 

and Social Services and Social Security Adjudications Act 1983.     

 

8. Section 17 gives a general discretion to levy charges.  However, as I said in my first Advice, 

this power to recover charges is constrained by guidance issued by Secretary of State for 

Health in November 2001, called “Fairer Charging”. 

 

9. This guidance was issued pursuant to the Secretary of State’s power under section 7 of the 

Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 which states that local authorities shall, in the 

exercise of their social services functions, including the exercise of any discretion conferred 

by any relevant enactment, act under the general guidance of the Secretary of State. 

 

10. In practice, this guidance is mandatory In Robertson v Fife [2002] UKHL 35, at para 33, the 

House of Lords approved the statement made by Sedley J in R v Islington LBC, ex parte 

Rixon [1997] ELR 66, at 71 about the effect of general statutory guidance.    Sedley J said 

that “guidance” 

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 29 July 2003 
(7:15  - 9:18 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy 
Chair), Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, 
Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Apologies: Councillor J L Alexander and Councillor G J Bramley. 
 

63. Minutes (22 July 2003) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
64. Performance Monitoring 
 
 Received the end of year Best Value Performance Plan monitoring report for 

2002/03.  The Management Team gave a presentation on, and we discussed, 
performance against a range of key Performance Indicators within the Plan. 
 

65. Budget Monitoring 
 
 Received a monitoring report covering the Council’s revenue expenditure from 

the beginning of April to the end of May 2003.  Members noted the potential 
budget pressure of £729K in the Education and Housing General Fund Budget 
and that action plans were in place to address the position.  The position on the 
HRA was also noted and that the June 2003 position was projecting a lower 
overspend. 
 

66. Recruitment and Selection Monitoring 
 
 Noted the annual Recruitment and Selection Monitoring report, which reviewed 

recruitment and selection activities and indicators for the period 1 April 2002 to 
31 March 2003. 
 

67. Fees and Charges: Careline Service 2003/04 
 
 Received a report seeking to ensure that the Careline service, which provides 

vulnerable residents with a speedy, telephonic assistance for emergency 
situations and aids independent living, is correctly targeted to those in need 
using transparent assessment criteria.  The report also set out proposals to 
ensure that charges for the service are appropriate, recovering the full costs of 
the service, in line with the Council’s Policy on charging and providing care 
services. 
 
Agreed the following in order to implement the Council’s Charging Policy and 
assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of “Improving, Health, 
Housing and Social Care”: 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

1. A charge of £169 per year (£3.25 per week) for the Careline service, to 
take effect from 1 October 2003 for 2003/04; 

 
2. The new Careline Service Statement (in accordance with Fair Access to 

Care) for access to the service; and 
 

3. The Lead Member to lobby the Secretary of State for Health seeking a 
change to the fairer charging guidelines to allow charges to be made for 
services such as Careline where an individual chooses to pay for the 
service. 

 
68. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

69. Corporate Programme Management Office - Capital Programme 2003/04 
 
 Deferred. 

 
70. Revenue Improvement Plan and IT Systems Replacement 
 
 Received a report providing a comprehensive situation statement on current 

performance standards, targets, aims and objectives for the Revenue Services.  
The report also identified the need and funding required for the replacement of 
existing IT systems and the introduction of a document management system. 
 
Agreed, in order to ensure that the Revenue Service has the capacity to 
improve and sustain service delivery to customer and stakeholders and move 
towards Best Value Performance Indicator upper quartile performance, that: 
 

1. The Revenues systems be replaced; 
 

2. A document management system be introduced; 
 

3. The quick wins, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be implemented; 
 

4. The Barking outreach office and office extension at 90 Stour Road be 
deferred, using £300,000 of the budget for the IT system replacement, 
but retaining £300,000 for the refurbishment of the reception area at 90 
Stour Road to include visitor toilets; 

 
5. £2.2m be added to the capital programme for this project (funded as set 

out in paragraph 6.2 of the report); 
 

6. £870k be released from the new technology reserve to fund this project; 
 

7. Capital funding from the Department of Work and Pensions be used if 
available; 

 
8. The improvement plan as set out in Appendix B to the report be 

implemented;  
 



BR/04/03/02 

9. The option of using an external partner, to provide a back fill service 
during the system implementation, be explored; and 

 
10. Councillors Geddes and Wade be appointed to the tender evaluation 

panel. 
 
A further report on the staffing restructure will be presented to the Executive in 
September 2003 
 

71. Major Adaptations / Disabled Facilities Grant Application 
 
 Received a report setting out an application for a Disabled Facilities Grant, 

which exceeds the £25,000 ceiling for officer approval. 
 
Agreed the application, as it represents value for money and optimises care 
arrangements by providing facilities in the home for a person who would 
otherwise require residential care. 
 


